MH 09/21/17 Item No. 40

AN ORDINANCE 2017 - 09 - 21 - 0704

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE FOR THE SAN ANTONIO CENTER AT TYLER **METROPOLITAN HEALTH DISTRICT'S TUBERCULOSIS** PREVENTION AND CONTROL PROGRAM FOR PHYSICIAN SERVICES TO EXTEND THE CURRENT AGREEMENT TERM THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2017.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, as the local health department for the City of San Antonio and Bexar County, San Antonio Metropolitan Health District's (Metro Health) TB Clinic operations comprises of patient care for active and latent TB patients; and

WHEREAS the University of Texas Health Science Center at Tyler (UTHSCT) Heartland National TB Center is one of five Regional Training and Medical Consultation Centers (RTMCCs) in the United States, and is the only one in Texas funded by the Center for Disease Control and Prevention's Division of TB Elimination, to provide medical and technical consultation services related to various aspects of TB control; and

WHEREAS, as such, the UTHSCT is the only entity with this level of expertise available within the state to provide these services; and

WHEREAS, on September 29, 2016, City Council authorized an agreement with UTHSCT for TB physician services for high risk individuals identified as having latent tuberculosis infection (LTBI) through increased targeted TB testing for a term ending on September 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, this project focuses on targeted testing and treatment for LTBI in high risk populations to prevent these infections from evolving into active TB cases; NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District or her designee is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to an agreement with the University of Texas Health Science Center at Tyler for the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District's Tuberculosis Prevention and Control Program for physician services to extend the current agreement term through December 31, 2017. A copy of the amendment, in substantially final form, is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Attachment I**.

SECTION 2. Funding for this agreement was previously encumbered with ordinance 2016-09-29-0735 in fund 2601636128.

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City

MH 09/21/17 Item No. 40

Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 21st day September, 2017.

A PEST: eticia M. Vacek, City Ølerk

Μ Y R A 0 Ron Nirenberg **ARPROVED AS TO FORM:**

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney

Agenda Item:	40 (in consent vote: 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18A, 18B, 18C, 18D, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24A, 24B, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 50A, 50B, 51B, 52A, 52B, 52C, 52D, 52E, 52F, 52G, 52H)						
Date:	09/21/2017						
Time:	09:45:52 AM						
Vote Type:	Motion to Approve						
Description:	An Ordinance authorizing an amendment to an agreement with the University of Texas Health Science Center at Tyler for the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District's Tuberculosis Prevention and Control Program for physician services to extend the current agreement term through December 31, 2017. [Erik Walsh, Deputy City Manager; Colleen M. Bridger, MPH, PhD, Director of Health]						
Result:	Passed						
Voter	Group	Not Present	Yea	Nay	Abstain	Motion	Second
Ron Nirenberg	Mayor		Χ.				
Roberto C. Treviño	District 1		X			X	
William Cruz Shaw	District 2		X				х
Rebecca Viagran	District 3		X				
Rey Saldaña	District 4		X				
Shirley Gonzales	District 5	x					
Greg Brockhouse	District 6		X				
Ana E. Sandoval	District 7		x				
Manny Pelaez	District 8	x					
John Courage	District 9		x				
Clayton H. Perry	District 10		x				

MH 09/21/2017 Item No. 40

Attachment I

AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This amendment is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio, a Texas Municipal Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "City") acting by and through the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District, and the University of Texas Health Science Center at Tyler (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR"), both of which may be referred to herein collectively as the "Parties."

The Parties hereto severally and collectively agree, and by the execution hereof are bound, to the mutual obligations herein contained and to the performance and accomplishment of the tasks hereinafter described.

WHEREAS, the City entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for the provision of services by CONTRACTOR primarily related to latent TB infections associated with the Texas Department of State Health Services Region 8 TB Waiver Project that commenced on October 1, 2016 and terminates on September 30, 2017; NOW THEREFORE:

City and the CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Section 2.1 is amended to read as follows:
 - 2.1 Unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, the term of this Agreement shall commence on October 1, 2016 and shall terminate on December 31, 2017.
- 2. All other terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Agreement are hereby continued and shall remain in effect in their original form, except for the provisions modified by this Amendment.

EXECUTED and AGREED to this the _____ day of _____, 2017.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT TYLER [Vendor Identification number: 175601354AI]

Mas J. Muiasch

Colleen M. Bridger, MPH, PhD. Director San Antonio Metropolitan Health District

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney

Kris Kavasch Vice President, Finance, Chief Financial Officer

130/17

Date